

No. 07-834

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

RADIAN GUARANTY, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

WHITNEY WHITFIELD, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

**CONSUMER DATA INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION'S
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF
AMICUS CURIAE AND BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ANNE P. FORTNEY
Counsel of Record
JAMES CHAREQ
HUDSON COOK, LLP
1020 19th Street, NW
7th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 223-6930

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO
FILE BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE**

The Consumer Data Industry Association (“CDIA”), pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 37.2(b), moves this Court for leave to file its brief of *amicus curiae* in support of Radian Guaranty, Inc.’s Petition for Writ of Certiorari. In support of this motion, CDIA states as follows:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Application Of The <i>Safeco</i> Decision’s “Objectively Unreasonable” Threshold Test Is A Critical Safeguard Against Extortion- ate Settlements And Potentially Ruinous Liability In Putative Class Actions Alleg- ing Willful FCRA Violations	3
II. This Court’s Intervention Is Necessary To Prevent Forum-Shopping And To Make Clear That Lower Courts May Not Ignore <i>Safeco</i> ’s “Objectively Unreasonable” Thresh- old Test	8
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Acosta v. Trans Union, LLC</i> , 243 F.R.D. 377 (C.D. Cal. 2007).....	6
<i>Barnett v. Experian Information Solutions</i> , 2004 WL 4032909 (E.D. Tex. Sep. 20, 2004)	6
<i>Blair v. Equifax Check Servs., Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 832 (7th Cir. 1999)	7
<i>Claffey v. River Oaks Hyundai</i> , 494 F.Supp.2d 976 (N.D. Ill. Jul. 10, 2007)	12
<i>Clark v. Experian Info. Solutions, Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 2005709 (D.S.C. Jun. 26, 2002)	6
<i>Dalton v. Capital Assoc. Indus., Inc.</i> , 257 F.3d 409 (4th Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Gardner v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC</i> , 2007 WL 2261688 (D. Minn. Aug. 6, 2007).....	6
<i>Harper v. Trans Union, LLC</i> , 2006 WL 3762035 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 20, 2006).....	6
<i>Harris v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC</i> , 2007 WL 1862826 (D.S.C. Jun. 26, 2007)	5, 11
<i>Harris v. Experian Information Solutions, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 1863025 (D.S.C. Jun. 26, 2007)	5, 11
<i>Klotz v. Trans Union, LLC</i> , 246 F.R.D. 208 (E.D. Pa. 2007)	6
<i>Lienhart v. Dryvit Sys., Inc.</i> , 255 F.3d 138 (4th Cir. 2001)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Murray v. GMAC Mortg. Corp.</i> , 434 F.3d 948 (7th Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Parker v. Time Warner Entertainment Co., LLP</i> , 331 F.3d 13 (2nd Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>Safeco Insurance Co. of America v. Burr</i> , 127 S.Ct. 2001 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trans Union LLC v. Federal Trade Comm’n</i> , 536 U.S. 915 (2002).....	4
<i>White v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC</i> , No. CV 05- 7821-DOC (C.D. Cal.).....	6
<i>White v. Experian Info. Solutions, Inc.</i> , No. CV 05-1070-DOC (C.D. Cal.)	6
<i>White v. Trans Union, LLC</i> , No. CV 05-1073 (C.D. Cal.).....	6
<i>Whitfield v. Radian Guaranty, Inc.</i> , 501 F.3d 262 (3rd Cir. 2007)	3, 9
 STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
15 U.S.C. § 1681e.....	5, 6
15 U.S.C. § 1681n	4
